Source: MarketScreener, Enlight Research, Introduce Research, DnB research, prices on 22 September 2021

Enlight Research

P a g e  | 12

 September 28, 2021

INVL Technology

Sum-of-the-parts valuation (SOTP)
Our Base case Fair value for all portfolio companies is EUR 43.2m which including the

Net cash of EUR 2.4m sums up to EUR 45.6m or EUR 3.75 per share. Applying our

assumed NAV discount of 20% leaves a Fair value of EUR 3.00 per share indicating an

upside of around 13% (based on share price of EUR 2.66). The corresponding values

for our Bull and Bear scenarios are EUR 3.66, and EUR 2.33, respectively. The wide

span between our scenarios depicts the high risk but also opportunity inherent in

small technology companies, especially in the software area. Note that the SOTP

valuation also includes FINTime equal to the external valuation of EUR 0.25m reported

in the Q2 2021 report.

SOTP valuation scenarios

   External

Net
cash/  NAV/  Motivated

 Sales 2021E  FV FINTime FV valuation Net cash share NAV share NAV share price Upside/

Scenario (EURm) P/Sales (EURm) (EURm) (EURm) (EURm) (EURm) (EURm) (EURm) (EUR) discount (EUR) Downside

Bull 37.0 1.4 53.1 0.3 53.4 31.8 2.4 0.20 55.8 4.58 20% 3.66 38%

Base 37.0 1.2 42.9 0.3 43.2 31.8 2.4 0.20 45.6 3.75 20% 3.00 13%

Bear 37.0 0.9 32.7 0.3 33.0 31.8 2.4 0.20 35.4 2.91 20% 2.33 -13%

Source: Company reports (historical), Enlight Research (forecast), *calculated on share price of EUR 2.66

Enlight Fair value vs. External valuation

Compared to the external valuation of the financial assets of EUR 31.8m given in the
Q2/21 report, our estimated Fair value is EUR 11.4m or 36% higher (before net cash,
and NAV discount). The main valuation difference is for NRD CS (Cybersecurity) where
our valuation is EUR 7.4m higher, followed by NRD Companies where our valuation is
EUR 4.7m higher. For Novian Companies, we are slightly more conservative than the
external valuator. Compared to the Q4/20 Update, our valuation has remained nearly